### 900262329 08/01/2013

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	04/02/2009

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Aspen Grove, Inc.		04/02/2009	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Aspen Connect Limited	
Street Address:	erry Technology Park	
Internal Address:	Dromtacker	
City:	Tralee County Kerry	
State/Country:	IRELAND	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: IRELAND	

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	3766365	ASPEN GROVE	
Registration Number:	3422242	ASPEN IAGENT	
Registration Number:	2716995	ASPEN IPWORKFLOW	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 4043721430

Email: ntocups@bellsouth.net

Correspondent Name: Nora Tocups
Address Line 1: 140 Pinecrest Ave

Address Line 4: Decatur, GEORGIA 30030

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: RECORDING FEE ASPEN GROVE

TRADEMARK REEL: 005083 FRAME: 0005 \$90,00 3766365

900262329

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE	
Name:	
Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	
Address Line 3:	
Address Line 4:	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Nora M. Tocups
Signature:	/Nora M. Tocups/
Date:	08/01/2013
source=Signed Assignment of ASPEN grov	e, aspen iagent, aspen ipworkflow#page1.tif e, aspen iagent, aspen ipworkflow#page2.tif e, aspen iagent, aspen ipworkflow#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005083 FRAME: 0006

### CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS FROM ASPEN GROVE, INC. TO ASPEN CONNECT LIMITED EFFECTIVE APRIL 2, 2009

THIS CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT (hereinafter "Assignment") is made effective as of APRIL 2, 2009 from Aspen Grove, Inc., a corporation of the State of Delaware, with its address being 5940 Frederick Crossing Lane, Suite 201, Frederick, MD 21704 (hereinafter "Assignor"), to Aspen Connect Limited, a corporation of Ireland, with its address being Kerry Technology Park, Dromtacker, Tralee, County Kerry, Ireland (hereinafter "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee have and have at all times material hereto had a mutual intent, understanding, and expectation that certain intellectual property rights, specifically including the entire right, title and interest in and to the trademarks ASPEN GROVE, ASPEN IAGENT, and ASPEN IPWORKFLOW as further identified on the attached Schedule A (collectively the "Trademarks") together with the registrations therefor and the good will of the business symbolized by the Trademarks in the United States of America, were at all times and should have been owned by and the property of Assignee; and

WHEREAS, the ownership of the Trademarks by the Assignee is not accurately reflected by records relating to the respective registration applications and registrations of the Trademarks in the United States Patent and Trademark Office due to an administrative error.

#### NOW, THEREFORE, Assignor, without reservation:

- (1) Confirms that it has assigned, transferred, and conveyed to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the whole entire right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with the good will of the business symbolized by the Trademarks, the registrations therefor, and all rights to sue for and collect damages resulting from past, present, and future infringement of any or all Trademarks in the United States.
- (2) Authorizes and respectfully requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue or transfer all of the registrations of the Trademarks to Assignee, as Assignee of the entire right, title, and interest therein, or otherwise as Assignee may direct.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has duly executed under seal and delivered this Assignment, as of the day and year shown below.

Date: 2nd APril 2009

witnes: Mu Donnel

Mannix & Company
12 Castle Street

lant Bennott

Title: C.E.O.

Castle State Assignment of Trademarks Effective April 02, 2009 - Page 1 of 3

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005083 FRAME: 0007

STATE OF MARYLAL	COUNTY OF <u>FREDERICK</u>	
instrument and acknowledg	ly appeared, proved to me ence to be the person(s) whose name is subscribed to the will to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, strument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the pe	and
	WITNESS my hand and official seal.	
Date:		
	NOTARY PUBLIC	
	My Commission Expires:	

Confirmatory Assignment of Trademarks Effective April 2, 2009 - Page 2 of 3

TRADEMARK REEL: 005083 FRAME: 0008

# SCHEDULE A

TRADEMARK	DATE OF IST USE	USPTO APPLICATION DATE & SERIAL NUMBER	DESCRIPTION OF GOODS OR SERVICES	USPIO REGISTRATION NUMBER & DATE
ASPEN GROVE	09-01-1998	04-02-2009	IC 042 - Hosting of online business software	3,766,365
		77/705,431	applications, namely, providing temporary use of non-downloadable software for professional services workflow management	03-39-2010
ASPEN IAGENT	64-11-2001	08-26-2007 77/259,046	IC 042 - Application service provider feature software for use in managing and marketing real property	3,422,242 05-06-2008
ASPEN IPWORKFLOW	11-08-2008	13-21-2000	4C 009 - Computer software in the field of imellectual property filing and tracking workillow	2,716,995 05-29-2003
		76/185,937	management downloadable from a global computer network.	
			IC 039 - Storage and retrieval of data in the field of intellectual property filing and tracking workflow management on an online servicer	

Confirmatory Assignment of Trademarks Effective April 02, 2009 - Page 3 of 3

TRADEMARK REEL: 005083 FRAME: 0009

**RECORDED: 08/01/2013**